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TDAP INTRODUCTION
Trade Development Authority of Pakistan is the premier trade promotion organization mandated to develop 
and promote products and services of the country in international markets. 

TDAP implements policies and directives of Federal Government and its Board of Directors for enhancing, 
promoting and facilitating trade.

TDAP supports and facilitates businesses through latest information and capacity building initiatives to 
enhance and improve their leverage in international trade.

To achieve its objectives, TDAP organizes as well as participates in local & international trade fairs, country 
specific exhibitions, trade delegations, conducts seminars and organizes contacts and information exchange 
events both physically as well on digital platforms.

 This publication is part of the efforts of TDAP to share details and showcase Pakistan’s products and services 
in international markets.
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Trade Development Authority of Pakistan is the premier trade promotion mandated to develop and promote product and services of the country in the international markets.
 
 
TDAP implements policies and directives of Federal Government and its Board of Director for
enhancing, promoting and facilitating trade.
 
TDAP supports and facilitates businesses through latest information and capacity building
initiatives to enhance and improve their leverage in international trade.
 
 
To achieve its objectives, TDAP organizes as well as participates in local and international
trade fairs, country specific exhibitions, trade delegations, conducts
seminars, and organizes contacts and information exchange events both
physically as well on digital platform.
 
 
This publication is the part of efforts of TDAP to share details and showcase Pakistan's
products and services in international markets.
 

FreeText
TDAP INTRODCUTION



PRODUCT PROFILE

KINNOW: PAKISTAN’S LEADING PRODUCT IN GLOBAL CITRUS RANGE

Pakistan produces more than 30 types of different fruits amongst which citrus leads the table with a share of about 30% of total fruit production of the country. 
Citrus is cultivated predominantly in Sargodha, Bhalwal, Toba Tek Singh, Khanewal, Multan, Layyah and Fateh Jhang of Punjab province (above 90%) and in smaller 
quantities in Swat, Swabi, Khanpur and Haripur in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KPK). According to ITC trade data, Pakistan ranked 18 th in world top exporters of Citrus in 
2019. Pakistan exports annually about 0.44 million tons of citrus valuing around 166 million USD.

Pakistan is also the largest producer of ‘Citrus Reticula’ variety (Kinnow), a unique variety of citrus that is indigenous to this part of the world. A sub form of Oranges, 
Kinnow is a cross between the ‘King’ & ‘Willow-leaf’ species of citrus fruits, created after successful experimentation at the Citrus Research Centre, University of 
California, USA. Both of these parent breeds have Indo-China origins.

Its annual production in Pakistan is about 2.13 MT. Fruit is small, medium and large in size, moderately to slightly oblate; both base and apex flattened or slightly 
depressed. Easy to peel, high juice contents, rich source of vitamin C, delicious & refreshing taste, high flavoured & aromatic, attractive colour and high nutritional 
compositions equally beneficial for all age groups, Kinnow is highly cherished by the consumers.

COMMERCIAL VARIETIES OF CITRUS IN PAKISTAN

Commercial varieties of Citrus being produced in Pakistan are as follows;

Kinnow: Non-GMO Mandarin
(Citrus reticulata Blanco)1
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Musambi: Sweet
Orange (Citrus sinensis)

Eureka Lemon – Lemon (Citrus
limon)

Rough Lemon (Citrus jambhiri)

Grapefruit (Citrus paradise):

Lime (Citrus aurantifolia

Famous for its juicy, soft and scented characteristics
Easy to peel & rind with multiple glands
Peel color: Yellowish orange, Size: Small, medium
and large, Brix: 10-13%, Firmness: 2-3kg/cm 2

Round on both ends, with a fairly thick and rough peel
Other varieties; Washington Navel, Succri, Red Blood, 
Jaffa, Ruby Red Peel color: Greenish orange, 
Size: Medium-large, Brix: 11-13%, Firmness: 3-4kg/cm 2

Acidic in nature Used in preparation of culinary 
products and processed for juice, squash and 
lemonade Peel color: Greenish yellow, Size: Small, 
Brix: 8- 10%, Firmness: 3-4kg/cm

It is the most common rootstock for propagation of
citrus in the country

Mash Seedless, Duncan, Foster and Shamber

Sweet Lime and Kaghazi Lime

S.No Variety Characteristics
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PRODUCT PROFILE + HS CODE:
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Wool is the most commonly used natural protein fiber in textile industry. The product portfolio of wool is much diversified as wool can be used as a part in many textile products as intermediaries, finished textiles, knitwear, blankets, carpets and an emerging presence in technical textiles. Wool is very important for the reason that it can be used separately and as well as it enhances the unique properties of any other fiber e.g. cotton or any other natural and manmade fibers when blended with it. 

Line

Rectangle

FreeText
PRODUCTION AREAS IN PAKISTAN:
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Balochistan, Bahawalpur, tribal areas and Cholistan are the main wool producing region of Pakistan. The wool produced by this region is of carpet grade wool. KPK produces fine quality wool which is used for shawl, handicraft and cottage industry.
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Source:Akram, S. Butt, I.A., & Shabbir, M. (2016). Wool Sector Analysis for Pakistan. Advances in Social Sciences Research Journal, 3(8) 22- 32
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Citrus fruit, Fresh or dried

Fresh or dried oranges

Fresh or dried lemons ”Citrus limon, Citrus limonum” and limes ”Citrus aurantifolia, Citrus . . .

Fresh or dried mandarins incl. tangerines and satsumas (excl. clementines)

Fresh or dried clementines incl. monreales

Fresh or dried grapefruit

Fresh or dried wilkings and similar citrus hybrids

Fresh or dried mandarins incl. tangerines and satsumas, clementines, wilkings and similar citrus . . .

Fresh or dried citrus fruit (excluding oranges, lemons “Citrus limon, Citrus limonum”, limes . . .

Fresh or dried lemons “Citrus limon, Citrus limonum” and limes“Citrus aurantifolia”
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STANDARDS AND CERTIFICATION:

Flavonoids

Calcium

Thiamine

Niacin

Vitamin B6

PhosphorusMagnesium

Copper

Riboflavin

Pantothenic acid

NUTRITIONAL VALUE OF CITRUS

Vitamin C
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VARIETIES:
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USAGES: 
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REGISTRATION AGENCIES:
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TESTING / CERTIFICATIONS:


FreeText
Aside from various types of animals and breeds, several things determine the quality of wool and hair. Wool and hair are both graded on their properties such as strength, staple length (length of the fiber), and fineness (diameter measured in microns), as well as consistency and defects.
International Wool Textile Organization (IWTO) maintains the global standards for wool testing and arbitration. These are published in the IWTO Red Book, White Book, and Blue Book. 
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The International Wool Textile Organization is the global authority for standards in the wool textile industry. There is no formal wool association registered with DGTO in Pakistan. 
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Wool is used in clothing (wool insulated outer wear, active wear,  tweed, blazer, velour, superior / donigal / honey shirting, byla & byma for light winter wear, shawls, services dress cloth), firefighting, blankets, carpets, curtains, upholstery/soft furnishing, bedding, insulation.  Even the by-product, lanolin, has a myriad of uses from adhesive tape to auto lubrication as well as cosmetics and shampoos.


FreeText
Wool is categorized on the basis of strength, micron, position of break, vegetable matter, color or type on animal like lamb’s wool or cashmere. Generally, wool has four types that is it can course, long & coarse, medium and fine.



PACKAGING & STORAGE

KINNOW PROCESSING

Harvesting Sorting Water Washing Drying Waxing Packaging
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PACKAGING & STORAGE

FreeText
Wool is packaged in bales wrapped in jute, sisal or plastic and is held together with steel strapping and/or wires.
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WORLD TOP IMPORTERS

PAKISTAN’S TOP EXPORT DESTINATIONS:

World

United States of America

Russian Federation

Germany

France

Netherlands

United Kingdom

China

Canada

Hong Kong, China

Italy

13,359,221

985,414

1,137,824

1,115,226

1,089,281

887,190

790,325

266,894

539,560

331,737

417,125

14,392,623

1,060,459

1,160,771

1,213,141

1,214,519

1,013,795

824,125

354,733

548,823

373,871

383,614

14,911,691

1,223,128

1,189,212

1,212,946

1,233,931

1,015,491

822,873

551,894

581,233

458,224

459,829

Importers Imported value in
2015

Imported value in
2016

Imported value in
2017

16,107,582

1,466,505

1,231,478

1,321,919

1,236,038

1,105,080

839,802

633,749

612,071

504,261

440,631

Imported value in
2018

14,919,402

1,390,819

1,281,039

1,180,736

1,115,167

1,005,031

788,802

594,239

566,474

482,644

391,003

Imported value in
2019

Source: Trade Map

Unit: US Dollar thousand

World

Afghanistan

Russian Federation

Philippines

Indonesia

United Arab Emirates

Saudi Arabia

Iraq

Oman

Qatar

Ukraine

184,793

73,341

53,870

5,333

9,364

20,246

3,336

0

2,090

643

4,745

171,472

65,560

49,097

9,126

8,906

17,903

4,995

0

1,878

1,192

3,132

139,803

46,288

33,233

9,622

20,915

12,344

3,526

1,481

2,026

887

1,946

Importers Exported value in
2015

Exported value in
2016

Exported value in
2017

178,960

57,363

44,594

13,392

20,442

12,940

3,443

4,176

4,205

2,454

3,129

Exported value in
2018

160,700

47,849

40,566

13,572

12,606

11,903

5,756

4,783

3,620

3,151

2,628

Exported value in
2019

Source: Trade Map

Unit: US Dollar thousand
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  Yarn of wool or fine animal hair, put up for retail sale
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For other exporters please visit tdap.gov.pk/pakistani- exporters

Company: Union Fruit Export (Pvt) Ltd
Address: 3 K.M. Kot Momin Road, Bhalwal, Distt Sargodha, Pakistan

Company: Roshan Enterprises
Address: 7 K.M. Kot Momin Road, Bhalwal, Distt Sargodha, Pakistan

Company: Iftikhar & Co
Address: 15 K.M. Ajnala Road, Chak No. 27 Shumali, Sargodha, Pakistan

Company: Al Mahmood Group
Address: Bhalwal Sargodha Road, Sakesar Bar, Distt Sargodha, Pakistan

Company: Zahid Kinno Gradding &amp; Processing Plant
Address: 4 K.M. Kot Momin Road, Bhalwal, Distt Sargodha, Pakistan

Company: JMB
Address: Hujjan, Kotmomin, Bhalwal, Distt Sargodha

Company: Al Rafeeq enterprises
Address: 4 K.M. Jhang Road, Sargodha

Company: 4 K.M. Jhang Road, Sargodha
Address: 1 K.M. Kot Momin Road, Bhalwal, Distt Sargodha, Pakistan

Company: National Kinnow Factory
Address: Chak No. 10 N.B. 5 K.M. Ajnala Road, Bhalwal, Distt Sargodha, Pakistan

Company: Mateela Citrus (Pvt) Ltd
Address: Mateela Kot Momin Road, Distt Sargodha, Pakistan

Company: Arshad & Co
Address: Chak No.10 N.B. 4 K.M. Ajnala Road, Bhalwal, Distt Sargodha, Pakistan

Company: Aroma Kinnow Factory
Address: Chowki Bhagat Lahore Road, Sargodha, Pakistan

Company: Chase International
Address: Uppi Rawana Kot Momin, Distt Sargodha, Pakistan

Company: Ghausia Traders International
Address: 82-Vegetable Market, Ferozepur Road, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore, Pakistan

TOP EXPORTERS
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Ms. Khushbakht Asif
Assistant Director (Product Officer)
Contact No: +92 336-5179048
Email: khushbakht.asif@tdap.gov.pk

8

Rectangle

Rectangle

Rectangle

Rectangle

Rectangle

Rectangle

Rectangle

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Rectangle

FreeText
TOP-10 EXPORTERS:
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Mr. Syed Mohsin Hayat
M/s.Frontier Woollen Mills (Pvt) Ltd 98-Industrial Estate, Jamrud Road, Peshawar

FreeText
Mr. Muhammad Mohsin Wadud,
M/s. Wadud Woollen Mills Ltd 71-72,Industrial Estate, Jamrud Road, Peshawar

FreeText
Mr. Fasi Woollen Mills (pvt) Ltd.
M/s. Opp.shaheen Textile Industries, G.T.road Gujranwala

FreeText
Mr. Sanaullah
M/s. Sanaullah Woollen Industries
D-123,s.i.t.e. Karachi

FreeText
Mr.Hamid Latif
M/s. S. MOHAMED LATIF & SONS
Baksh & Sons Bldg. 23, West Wharf Road, Karachi 

FreeText
Mr.Fawad Anjum Naseer
M/s. Trikott Industries PVT 
15-A,D-5, Hamza RD, HayatAbad, Peshawer
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M/s. Madina Wool Centre – Nicholson Road, Lahore
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Mr. jarar Afzal
M/s. Bannu Woollen Mills Limited D.I.Khan Road, Bannu (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Pakistan).
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  +92-91-5812781-3 
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  +92-321-9046735
Mr. Omer: +92-31-39523006
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act@frontierplatinum.com 
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  +92-300-8598332
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  fasi@gjr.wol.net
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contact@sanaullaindustries.com
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SMLATIF@gerrys.net
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  bannuwoollen@yahoo.com
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 info(at)pakistanfibres.com
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  +92-55-4271471, 
4271571
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  +92-21-32563555,     32563566
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+92-21-34327200
 
+92-300-9292305
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  +92-32-19172979
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  +92 42 36365611,
 +92 321 8899211,
 +92 301 8485411
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  +92-928-613151, 612274, 613250
  

FreeText
  +92-41-2417496-97
 +92-41-8004882
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For other exporters, please visit, www.tdap.gov.pk/pakistani-exporters
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M/s. Khalid Javaid and Brothers  (pvt) LTD
I.I. Chundrigar road, Karachi 

FreeText
M/s. Pakistan Fibres, Pakistan Chowk Near Lal Mill Chowk, Factory Area
Faislabad, Pakistan 
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Kjb@fascom .com
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+92-21-32401995,
32428670
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Ms. Muneeba Nawaz (Product Officer)
Assistant Director
Contact No.: +92-3432790114
E.mail: muneeba.nawaz@tdap.gov.pk
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Trade Development Authority Of Pakistan,Ministry Of Commerce
5TH Floor, FTC Building, Shahrah-e-Faisal, Karachi-Pakistan
Tel: +92-21-99206487-90       UAN: 111-444-111 
URL: www.tdap.gov.pk
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